
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 31ST MAY, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

                            N Buckley Alwoodley;
                             J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
                             G Hussain Roundhay;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Armley APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR POTRAVINY 9 TOWN 
STREET, ARMLEY, LEEDS, LS12 1UG

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Adnan 
Ali Ahmad, for Potraviny 9 Town Street, Armley, 
Leeds, LS12 1UG.

(Report attached)

1 - 42

7  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR PREMIER 
BANQUETING, STONEY ROCK 
LANE,BURMANTOFTS, LEEDS, LS9 7TZ

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which advises 
Members that a temporary event notice has been 
received from Leeds City Council Environmental 
Protection Team have served an objection notice 
on the public nuisance.

(Report attached)

43 - 
62

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 31st May 2016

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Potraviny 9 Town 
Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 1UG

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Adnan Ali Ahmad, 
for Potraviny 9 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 1UG. 

The applicant is applying for sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises, Everyday 
08:00 – 22:00. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons. 

Please note that although this area isn’t covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy there are 
plans to make it so in the very near future. 

1

Report author: Miss Charlotte 
Deighton
0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant’s name is Mr Ahmad Adnan Ali 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Ahmad Adnan Ali

3.3 In summary the application is for:

Sale by retail of alcohol – Everyday 08:00 – 22:00

Non standard timings
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed.

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule and/or the proforma risk assessment which is 
attached at Appendix A.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Other representations

6.2 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation).

6.3 The licensing authority is in receipt of ten individual letters of objection all of which 
are opposed to this application on the grounds of public nuisance and crime and 
disorder. 

2Page 2



6.4 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix C.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration.

7 Local Licensing Guidance 

7.1 This application is in an area where the council has put in place Local Licensing 
Guidance.  This means that the area in which this premises is situated have been 
identified by the Community Committees as vulnerable to problem drinking and 
there are additional issues that directly impact the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  The applicant has been sent the Local Licensing Guidance during the 
application process and has/has not volunteered conditions to mitigate these 
concerns.  The Local Licensing Guidance is attached at Appendix D.

8 Licensing hours

8.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

8.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. 

8.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the
[...]
:00 - 23:00
10:00 - 22:30

PREM/02393/002 - Papa Gino's Pizza Express, 19 Branch Road, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3AQ
Provision of late night refreshment

Every Day 23:00 - 00:00

PREM/02424 - Eastern European Foods, 3 Branch Road, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3AQ
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 09:00 - 21'.00

Leeds,

00-00
00-23

00-23
00-23
00-23
00 -23
00 -22

00 -23
00-22

00-23
00-22

00-23
00-22

LS12 3LL

00
00

00
30
00
20
45

00
30

00
30

00
30

Page 41



Page 42



 1 

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 31st May 2016 

Subject:  Temporary event notice for Premier Banqueting, Stoney Rock Lane, 
Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7TZ 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Burmantofts & Richmond Hill  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report advises Members that a temporary event notice has been received from Leeds 
City Council Environmental Protection Team have served an objection notice on the public 
nuisance. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to consider the temporary event 
notice and the objection notice. 
 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To advise Members of a temporary event notice served under section 100 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") in respect of the above mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of an 
objection notice from the Environmental Protection Team. 

2 History of premises 

2.1  These premises had the benefit of a premises licence. However this licence 
lapsed on the 3rd February 2015 due to the licence holder entering insolvency.  

 
Report author:  Mrs Emma White 

0113 378 5029 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 2 

 

3 The temporary event notice 

3.1 The proposed premises user is Naison Mubaiwa. 

3.2 A copy of the temporary event notice is attached at Appendix A  

3.3 In summary the temporary event notice is for  

The sale by retail of alcohol and regulated entertainment  
 
22nd to 23rd July 2016  22:00 -04:00  

  
3.4 The location of the premises can be seen on the map at Appendix B. 

4 Representations 

4.1 LCC Environmental Protection Team have received a copy of the notice.  

4.2 Environmental Protection Team consider that allowing the premises to be used in 
the manner set out in the temporary event notice will undermine the public 
nuisance and have issued an objection notice. 

4.3 Copies of the objection notice will be available at the hearing for Members 
consideration. 

5 Equality and diversity implications 

5.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

6 Options Available to Members 

6.1 The Licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives: 

 Issue a counter notice against the event in order to prevent the event from 
taking place. 

 Allow the event to take place 
 

6.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may only 
attach conditions that are relevant to the activities stated on the temporary event 
notice. 

7 Background papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

Page 44



pwvs

ffi LCCdS

Appendix A

TEN
Entertainment Licensing, Leeds City Council, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR

Temporary Event Notice

Before completing this notice, please read the guidance notes at the end of the notice. lf you are completing
this notice
[...]
otices (i.e. 50 temporary event notices per year for personal licence holders and
5 temporary event notices for non-personal licence holders).

lf there is an objection from either the police or local authority exercising environmental health
functions, the event will not go ahead and a counter notice will be issued.

Note 8
The maximum period for using premises for licensable activities under the authority of a temporary
event notice is 168 hours (seven days).

Note 9
You should state here the times during the event period, for example 48 hours, when you intend to
carry on licensable activities. For example, you may not intend to carry on licensable activities
throughout the entire 48 hour event period, and may intend to sell alcohol between 8.00 hrs and
23.00 hrs on each of the two days.

Note 10
No more than 499 may be on the premises for a temporary event at any one time when licensable
activities are being carried on. lf you intend to have more than 499 attending the event, you should
obtain a premises licence for the event. Your licensing authority should be able to advise you. The
maximum figure of 499 includes not only the audience, spectators or consumers but also, for
example, staff, organisers, stewards and performers who will be present on the premises.

Note 11

lf you indicate that alcohol will be supplied only for consumption on the premises, you would be
required to ensure that no person leaves the premises with alcohol supplied there. lf such a sale
takes place, the premises user may be liable to prosecution for carrying on an unauthorised
licensable activity. Similarly, if the premises user gives notice that only supplies of alcohol for
consumption off the premises will take place, he/she must ensure that alcohol purchased is not
consumed on the premises. The premises user is free to give notice that he/she intends to carry on
both types of supplies. For this purpose the supply of alcohol includes both of the first two
licensable activities listed 
[...]
t 2003 the Council's Licensing Section serve

counter notice in relation to this application.

Yours sincerely

Gurdip Mudhar (Environmental Health Officer)

Environmental Protection Team

Leeds City Council
Millshaw Park Way
Leeds

LSL1 OLS

Telephone 01.13 247 6266

Be part of the Columbia Threadneedle World Triathlon Leeds
Volunteers needed to help manage this world-class event coming to Leeds on Sunday 12 June
For more information go here

1

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Potraviny 9 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 1UG
	Appendix A
	Potraviny Map - Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	7 Temporary event notice for Premier Banqueting, Stoney Rock Lane,Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7TZ
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	EPT rep for members only






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 31st May, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Dunn in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley and G Hussain

1 Election of the Chair 
Councillor Dunn was elected Chair for the duration of the meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspections of documents.

3 Exempt information - Possible exclusion of the press and public 
There were no exempt items.

4 Late Items 
There were no late items.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Potraviny 9 Town 
Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 1UG 

This was an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr 
Adnan Ali Ahmad, for Potraviny 9 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 1UG.

The Licensing Sub Committee had noted prior to the meeting that this area was not 
covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP). However, they also noted that there 
was a proposal to have the area covered by CIP and that the proposal was due to 
come before full Council in the near future.

The applicant was applying for sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises, 
every day between 08:00 – 22:00.

The application had attracted a number of representations from other people namely 
local councillors, local MP and local residents. All opposed the application on 
grounds of public nuisance and crime and disorder.

The applicant attended the hearing with his agent June Clarke who spoke on his 
behalf.

Ms Clarke informed the Sub Committee that her client was a family man who lived in 
Leicester with his wife who was a teacher.

She informed the Members that if approval was to be granted her client and his 
family would be moving into the area. He would also be looking to open a nursery at 
which his wife would work. Given this work load Ms Clarke said her client was happy 
to drop the opening times from 08:00 - 22:00 to 08:00 - 20:00.



Final minutes

Ms Clarke informed the Members that she had looked at a report which collated the 
findings of a survey undertaken in the Armley area. She said the report stated the 
following:

 2 groups of people were the cause of the issues relating to drunkenness and 
anti-social behaviour

 One group were Eastern Europeans who when confronted were quiet and 
gave up their alcohol without any problems arising

 One group were white British males who when drunk caused crimes and 
disorder. 

 There was a core group of 6 individuals who had received injunctions against 
them for anti-social behaviour.

Ms Clarke said her client would comply with all the conditions set out in the operation 
schedule which the Police with happy with including:

 Installation of CCTV
 Challenge 25
 Licensing Compliance books which included incident book, id verification and 

staff training.

The Chair spoke to Ms Clarke informing her that the survey and the report were to 
be considered at full Council in determination of the CIP for the Armley area. He was 
not of the view that the survey and the report were relevant as part of the applicants 
submission at the hearing.

Ms Clarke in response was of the view that the survey and report were relevant as 
the MP for the area had used the information as part of her objection for the 
premises licence.

Ms Clarke said that her client could not be held responsible for the behaviour of 
individuals when they leave his premises. According to the Licensing Act his 
responsibility stopped when they left the vicinity of his shop. 

Ms Clarke informed the Members that her client had been in business for seven 
weeks and was of the view that a premises licence would help to support and sustain 
his small business. 

She said that he would not sell single cans of alcohol only packs of which and that 
he would stock only beers etc. below 6% alcohol.

Cllr. Lowe the local ward councillor attended the hearing and informed the Members 
that the nature of the town centre is changing, that there is not the variety of shops 
that had been on Armley Town Street. She informed the Sub Committee that the 
CO-OP had recently closed as people were too afraid to go there.

She informed them that a local group Armley Helping Hands used to run a shopping 
bus to the town centre but had recently changed the location to Middleton as people 
became frightened to use the shops in Armley.



Final minutes

Cllr. Lowe informed the Sub Committee that Potraviny is situated between the 
Copper Lamp Café and the Post Office.

As a result of the impact of street drinkers in the area, Cllr. Lowe informed the Sub 
Committee of the following:

 Fears that the Post Office may close if the area continued to see drunks on 
the street

 Residents spoke of wanting a mixture of shops in the area
 Incidents of racial attacks on store owners
 The number of off licences in the area put pressure on the community
 Residents frightened to use shops and bus stops on Town Street
 Banks have closed
 The Co-Op has now closed and rescinded its licence. 
 Detrimental impact of street drinkers on businesses and residents

Cllr. Lowe informed the Members that the CIP for Armley had been approved at 
Licensing Committee and was due to go to full Council next month for consideration.

Ms Clarke on summing up informed the Members that her client had not seen any 
drunks during his time at the new business. 

She highlighted the fact that no responsible authorities had sent representation to 
the hearing. The Police were satisfied with the conditions set out in the operating 
schedule.

RESOLVED – That the Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered all the 
information before them noting extra conditions suggested by the applicant and the 
reduced hours. They also considered the representation of the objectors and the 
local ward councillor and decided to refuse the application.

7 Temporary event notice for Premier Banqueting, Stoney Rock Lane, 
Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7TZ 

This item was withdrawn prior to the hearing.


